
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 AUDITOR'S REPORT AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT FOR 
2022/23   

(Pages 7 - 44) 

5 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING 
JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY 2023/24   

(Pages 45 - 64) 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24   (Pages 65 - 82) 

7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24   (Pages 83 - 90) 

 Statement of Accounts to follow. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 91 - 94) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland, 

Whieldon, Stubbs, Brockie and Lewis 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Panter 
Parker 
Gorton 
S Jones 

Lawley 
Northcott 
Reece 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 22/04/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Holland 
 

Whieldon 
Brockie 
 

Lewis 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Stubbs 
 
 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Deborah Harris Chief Internal Auditor 
 Alex Canon Audit Manager 
 Robert Fenton Senior Manager, KPMG 
 Richard Lee Director, KPMG 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
provided an introduction on the Internal Audit Charter.  
 
The new Chief Auditor Debbie Harris introduced herself and her colleague Alex 
Canon, Audit Manager, who would be leading the delivery of the Audit Plan for the 
year ahead. The Chief Auditor subsequently presented the report on the Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter 2024 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4060&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZWxkzWI_bNo&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=58


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 22/04/24 

  
2 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  

 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report. 
 
Resolved: 1. That in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
2. That the Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the 
delivery of the assignments within the plan and on the implementation 
of actions arising. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 2024-25  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the Counter Fraud Arrangements.  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report. 
 
Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter fraud function be 

noted:  
 

1. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 
2. Fraud Response Plan  
3. Whistleblowing Policy  
4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. CORPORATE RISK POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY 2024/2025  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on the Corporate Risk Policy Statement and Strategy.  
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance / Monitoring Officer presented the 
report. Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Holland wished for re-assurance that the strategy had been looked at carefully 
since the previous year and that necessary updates had been made. – Indeed it had 
been reviewed by the legal team to ensure the document was robust. Specific details 
could be discussed outside of the meeting. 
 
Cllr Brockie enquired about the risks associated with major developments and if there 
were sufficient staff and infrastructure to ensure these were monitored at all time. – 
Several processes were in place to keep things under control of which monthly 
corporate risk reviews and monthly monitoring of projects ensuring all risks were 
accounted for. 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=364
https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=657


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 22/04/24 

  
3 

Cllr Whieldon highlighted the wording of paragraph 6 of the Risk Management Policy 
Statement stating a list of actions the Council ‘would’ take to meet its responsibilities 
as opposed to ‘may’ or ‘could’, which she found re-assuring. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the reviewed Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 

2024/25 year, subject to changes, be accepted. 
2. That if approved by the Committee, the Chief Executive and Leader 
would sign the Policy Statement, be noted. 
3. That the Committee own respective responsibility in risk 
management be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY 2023-24  
 
KPMG Director Richard Lee introduced himself and his colleague Robert Fenton, 
Senior Manager, as newly appointed external auditors. Mr Fenton then presented the 
report on the External Audit Plan and Strategy for the year ending 31st March 2024. 
 
Cllr Holland welcomed the new auditors and pointed out a typo in the report in the 
name of the borough. – It was confirmed this would be corrected. 
 
Resolved: That the External Audit Plan and Strategy be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.36 pm 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=793
https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=1398
https://youtu.be/ZWxkzWI_bNo?t=2106


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 
   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

29 April 2024 

 

Dear Sarah 

Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council: Auditor’s report and closure of 
the audit for 2022/23 

We are pleased to be able to advise you that we have completed our audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2023 and our work on your arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources, together with all other work we are 
required to complete under the Code of Audit Practice.  

We have issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and have not reported any significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources as required by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 
Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance. 

A copy of our auditor’s report is attached, which includes our certificate of completion of the audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2023. Please include this auditor’s report in your statement of accounts before 
publishing it on your website. Please ensure that you do not reproduce the signature of the auditor in 
any electronic format for any other purpose.  

Please note that Regulation 16(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
publish (which must include publication on its website) a statement: 

 that the audit has been concluded 

 that the statement of ac
[...]

Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

Appendices





 

 



















P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

•

•

•

✓

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

P
age 43



P
age 44



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

28 May 2024 
 
Report Title: Proposed Accounting Policies, Critical Accounting Judgements and Sources of 

Estimation Uncertainty for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                                 Key Decision Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 
To report upon the proposed Accounting Policies and the Council’s critical judgements in applying 
Accounting Policies and its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty that will form part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be 
approved. 
 

2. The Council’s assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty that will form part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
3. To delegate to the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the ability to make further 

changes to the proposed Accounting Policies to reflect the release of new or updated 
guidance if applicable. 
 

Reasons 
 
Best practice recommends that the proposed Accounting Polices used in the preparation of the Statement 
of Accounts be approved by the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
The International Standard on Auditing, ISA 540, details the External Auditor’s responsibilities relating to 
accounting estimates and related disclosures when auditing the Statement of Accounts. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
Accounting Policies 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations. The format of the Statement of Accounts reflects the requirements of the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This is supported by the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS – a set of evolving accounting rules used 
internationally to guide the formation of financial statements in the public and private sector. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

The evolving state means that new accounting standards are often formed along with 
reinterpretations of existing standards, these are therefore reviewed annually to ensure that 
they remain current and relevant.  

 
1.2 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the appointed Section 151 Officer is 

charged with the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs and as such must 
select suitable Accounting Policies and make judgements and estimates that are reasonable 
and prudent. However, it is considered good practice for the Audit and Standards Committee 
to consider the Accounting Policies that are going to be applied to the Statement of Accounts. 

 
1.3 The Council’s Accounting Policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and practices 

that that are applied in the production and presentation of the Statement of Accounts. These 
policies are required to be disclosed by way of a note to the Statement of Accounts. 
[...]
nformation which will only be enhanced as a result of future events. The minimum 
disclosure requirements are the nature of the assets and liabilities affected and their carrying 
amount at the end of the financial year. 

 
1.10 International Accounting Standard (IAS) 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ adds further 

information that might be needed depending on materiality of the assets/liabilities and the 
degree of uncertainty attaching to them, and this is supported by the Code of Practice: 

 

 The nature of the assumption or other Estimation Uncertainty relating to the assets or 
liabilities 

Page 46



  
 

  

 The sensitivity of the carrying amounts to the methods, assumptions and estimates 
underlying their calculation, including the reasons for the sensitivity 

 The expected resolution of an uncertainty and the range of possible outcomes for the 
carrying amounts of the assets/liabilities within the next financial year 

 An explanation of changes made to past assumptions concerning the assets/liabilities if 
the uncertainty existing at the start of the financial year remains unresolved at the end of 
the year. 

  
2. Issues 

 
Accounting Policies 
 

 2.1 The full list of Accounting Policies as produced in the Code of Practice for 2023/24 is shown 
in a table at Appendix A. For those Policies that are not adopted by the Council, a reason 
is provided within that table. 

  
2.2 The Council’s proposed Accounting Policies list for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts is 

shown at Appendix B. The Council has reviewed these Accounting Policies in line with the 
2023/24 Code of Practice and no fundamental changes have been made.  

 
Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
2.3 The Council’s assumptions that have been made in the Statement of Accounts about the 

future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty can be seen at Appendix D.  
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 The proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
be approved. 

  
3.2 To delegate to the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) the ability to make 

further changes to the proposed Accounting Policies to reflect the release of new or updated 
guidance if applicable. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound 

financial management and corporate governance. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 No further options, the Council would not be practicing best practice if this report was not 

brought to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The draft and audited Statement of Accounts are required to be considered by the Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations. The 
Accounting Policies and the Council’s critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies and 
its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty form 
part of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 

Page 47



  
 

  

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The Accounting Policies and the Council’s assumptions made about the future and other 
major sources of estimation uncertainty form part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1  The adoption of relevant Accounting Policies, and assumptions made about the future and 

other major sources of estimation uncertainty ensure that the Statement of Accounts are fit 
for purpose and is underpinned by sound financial management that helps us to spend wisely, 
attract financial funding and become more efficient. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1 Not applicable for this report. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 This is not a key decision. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee R
[...]
 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
28 May 2024 

 
 
 
Report Title:   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To recommend that the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved for inclusion in 
the financial statements. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee  
 
1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons 
 
To seek members approval of the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 based upon their 
satisfaction that the information contained in the Statement is relevant and reliable. 

 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements 
for the governance of the Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its 
disposal. 
 

1.2 The Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance. A copy of 
the Code is on our website. 

 
1.3 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to publish 

an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with the financial statements and 
emphasise the importance of embedding internal control, including the process of 
risk management throughout the Council. In response the Council produced an 
AGS for 2023/24 covering corporate governance, financial and other key control 
issues (the statement is provided as Appendix A). 

 
1.4 The AGS is published with the financial statements. In considering the approval of 

the AGS Members should satisfy themselves that the statement is based upon Page 65

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

relevant and reliable evidence. Details of the evidence relied upon when collating 
the AGS can be made available by contacting the Service Director for Finance 
(S151 Officer). 

 
1.5 The AGS includes the following headings: 
 

  Scope of responsibility, 

  The governance statement, 

  The governance framework, 

  The principles of good governance, 

  Annual review of the effectiveness of the governance framework 

  Looking ahead 

 
 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 In preparing the AGS officers have considered the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) ‘Delivering Good Governance Framework’ guidance document. 
 

2.2 The AGS has been produced combining findings from Assurance statements from 
the Chief Executive, Service Directors and Business Managers, the work of Internal 
Audit and various corporate working parties and comments from external auditors and 
other review agencies. 

 
2.3 The ‘Looking Ahead’ Section of the AGS identifies those areas, following the review 

of internal controls for the financial year 2023/24 that needs addressing. Action plans 
where not already in place will be drawn up by officers to address the issues 
highlighted. 

 
2.4 Not to complete an AGS would be in breach of the legislation already outlined in the 

background. Completion of the statement is best practice and demonstrates the 
transparency of the Council’s Governance arrangements for 2023/24. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting 
sound financial management and corporate governance. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Completion of the statement is best practice and demonstrates the transparency of 
the Council’s Governance arrangements for 2023/24. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The Council must comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, in particular 
the requirement to publish an AGS with the financial statements. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising directly from this report. Page 66



  

  
3 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 There are no specific financial implications a
[...]
outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2024 be noted. 
 

2. The draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be approved for publication and audit. 
 

Reasons 
 
Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial 
management and corporate governance. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations include a deadline for the Council to prepare the draft 

Statement of Accounts, publish and submit these to their external auditors for review. 
Currently, this deadline is 31 May. It is intended that they will be made available for public 
inspection between 1 June 2024 and 28 June 2024. 

 
1.2 The regulations require the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 to be published by 30 

September 2024. 
 

1.3 The external audit will commence during July, primarily for the selection of samples and 
should be completed prior to 30 September 2024. 

 
1.4 The final Statement of Accounts should be presented to the Audit and Standards Committee 

for approval on 30 September 2024. 
 
1.5 This report focuses on reporting the provisional outturn position and the key elements of the 

Council’s provisional financial position as at 31 March 2024. 
  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 
The General Fund Outturn 
 

 2.1 The General Fund is the main revenue account of the Council and relates to all of those 
services which are funded by the Council Tax, Retained Business Rates and Government 
Grant.  

   
2.2 The Council’s revenue budget relies on service income from fees and charges of around 

£0.750m per month across a wide range of services, with a significant proportion coming 
from Jubilee 2 and car parking. Income losses from fees and charges for the financial year 
amount to £0.611m. 

 
2.3 The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £16.857m on 15 February 2023. 

The outturn for 2023/24 shows a favourable variance of £0.007m against
[...]
ure has totalled £11.630m, £44.271m below that planned. This relates to 
expenditure that has been rolled forward into 2024/25 (£42.174m) including projects 
planned under the Town Deals and Future High Streets funds that will be progressed during 
2024/25 (£25.641m), the Council’s contribution towards the construction of a new multi 
storey car park (£8.100m) and fleet replacement (£4.751m). There is an unused amount of 
capital contingency (£0.922m) and a number of projects whereby costs have been value 

Page 87



  
 

  

engineered or whereby a decision has been made not to progress with the project until a 
future period (£1.173m). 

2.22 The expenditure of £11.630m was financed as shown below:  
 

Financed by: £ (000) 

Capital Receipts 2.293 

Government Grants and Other Contributions 9.337 

Total 11.630 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial position as at 
31 March 2024 be noted. 

 
3.2 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be approved for publication and audit. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound 

financial management and corporate governance. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 No further options, the Council would breach the Accounts and Audit Regulations is it did not 

report the draft Statement of Accounts to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The draft and audited Statement of Accounts are required to be considered by the Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 The General Fund outturn for the financial year 2023/24 shows a favourable variance against 

the budget of £0.007m. This amount has been paid into the Budget Support Fund. 
  
8
[...]
rnal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2023/24 

 Committee Work Plan 2023/24 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2023/24 

 External Audit 

 

30/05/2023  Proposed Accounting Policies 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

 Revised Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 

 

17/07/2023  Health and Safety Report 2022/23 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

 Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 2022/23 

 Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion 

 

28/09/2023  Q1 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

 Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

 

13/11/2023  Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2023/24 

 Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2023/24 

 

05/02/2024  Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

 P
age 93



  

  

 Procurement of Internal Audit Service 2024/25 

 Grant Thornton – Value for Money Audit Report 2022/23 

22/04/2024  Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 

 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2024/25 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2024/25 

 External Audit Plan 2023-24 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

 

 

Last updated on 17th May 2024 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 AUDITOR'S REPORT AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT FOR 2022/23
	Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council AFR 2022-23 - Final
	Slide 1: Audit Findings Report  Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 20: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)  
	Slide 21: 3. VFM: our procedures and conclusions  
	Slide 22: 5. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 23: 5. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 24
	Slide 25: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 26: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 27: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 28: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 29: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 30: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 31: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 32: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 33: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 34: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 35: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 36


	5 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 2023/24
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24
	Annual Governance Statement 2023-24

	7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 

 
 
Officers: Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. AUDITOR'S REPORT AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chair introduced the Auditor’s Report and Closure of the Audit for the 2022-23 
financial year. Cllr Stubbs, seconded by the Chair, congratulated the team on the 
good management of the Council’s finances. 
 
Resolved: That the Auditor’s Report and Closure of the Audit be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS 
AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Proposed Accounting Policies, 
Critical Accounting Judgements and Sources of Estimation Uncertainty for the 
2023/24 Statement of Account.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4122&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=824
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=89


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
2 

Resolved: 1. That the proposed Accounting Policies that would form part of the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
2. That the Council’s assumptions made about the future and other 
major sources of estimation uncertainty that would form part of the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
3. That the ability to make further changes to the proposed Accounting 
Policies to reflect the release of new or updated guidance if applicable 
be delegated to the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer). 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Annual Governance Statement for 
the year 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24. Members asked questions and responses were provided by the Finance 
Business Manager (Deputy S 151 Officer) as follows. 
 
Cllr Reece asked if there were any projections regarding temporary 
accommodations. – A Supported and Temporary Accommodation Working Group 
had been established including members of staff from the Benefits, Housing and 
Finance teams to review the provision and associated finances. A pressure of 
£450,000 had been allocated for 2024/25. The working group was looking into 
maximising resources and subsidy and getting accommodations providers registered 
and vetted further. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about temporary staffing in the waste service. – This was to cover 
vacancies within the service and sickness absences which needed to be covered by 
agencies to ensure residents waste and recycling was collected.  
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that when it came to forecasting the best estimates were 
given and anything that was external to the borough and its financial reporting 
remained partly unpredictable.  
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about interest payments. – These had not been budgeted for in the 
current financial year and would be used in the first instance to offset any adverse 
variances.  
 
Resolved: 1. That the General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the 

Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2024 be noted. 
 
2. That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be approved for 
publication and audit. 

 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=162
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=270
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=321


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
3 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm 

 

https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=824

